

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
WESTERN DIVISION**

BENJAMIN SCHOENTHAL,)
MARK WROBLEWSKI, JOSEPH VESEL,)
and DOUGLAS WINSTON,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

KWAME RAOUL, in his official capacity)
as Attorney General of Illinois,)

Case No. 3:22 CV 50326

RICK AMATO, in his official capacity)
as State’s Attorney of DeKalb County,)
Illinois,)

ROBERT BERLIN, in his official capacity)
as State’s Attorney of DuPage County,)
Illinois;)

PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

KIMBERLY M. FOXX, in her official)
Capacity as State’s Attorney of Cook)
County, Illinois, and)

ERIC RINEHART, in his official capacity)
as State’s Attorney of Lake County, Illinois,)

:

Defendants.)

David G. Sigale (Atty. ID# 6238103)
LAW FIRM OF DAVID G. SIGALE, P.C.
430 West Roosevelt Road
Wheaton, IL 60187
630.452.4547
dsigale@sigalelaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. Illinois Public Transportation Carry Ban	2
II. Public Transportation Carry Ban’s Effect on Plaintiffs	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Public Transportation Carry Ban Violates the Second Amendment	4
a. Plaintiffs’ proposed course of conduct falls within the plain text of the Second Amendment	4
b. The State will be unable to demonstrate that the Public Transportation Carry Ban is consistent with the historical tradition of firearms regulation in the United States	5
i. The State can only meet its burden by identifying well-established and representative historical analogues from the Founding	5
ii. The State will be unable to identify analogous sensitive place restrictions justifying the Public Transportation Carry Ban	9
iii. The Public Transportation Carry Ban is not analogous to recognized sensitive places	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club, Ltd. V. Small</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017)	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4, 5, 7, 10
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	7
<i>Hardaway v. Nigrelli</i> , 22-CV-771, 2022 WL 16646220 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2022)	11, 12
<i>Khan v. State Oil Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 1358 (7th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961)	4
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	7
<i>Moran v. Calumet City</i> , 54 F.4th 483 (7th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	8
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	7

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend. II4

U.S. CONST. amend. III5

U.S. CONST. amend. IV5

ILL. CONST. Art. XIII, § 72

430 ILL. COMP. STAT. 66/65(a)(8)1, 2, 14

430 ILL. COMP. STAT. 66/70(e)3

720 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/24-1(a)(4)2

720 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/24-1(a)(10)2

730 ILCS 5/5-4.5-553

730 ILCS 5/5-4.5-603

19 The Colonial Records Of The State Of Georgia: Part I, Statutes, Colonial
And Revolutionary, 1768–177313

THE PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA (Grimke, ed., 1790)11

A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA (Watkins eds., 1800)11

5 The Statutes At Large: Being A Collection Of All The Laws Of Virginia, From The
First Session Of The Legislature (William Waller Hening ed., 1809)12

1812 Ky. Acts 100, An Act to Prevent Persons in this Commonwealth from Wearing
Concealed Arms, Except in Certain Cases, ch. 89, § 110

1819 Ind. Acts 39, An Act to prohibit the wearing of concealed weapons, ch. XXIII, § 110

1821 Tenn. Acts 15, An Act to prevent the wearing of dangerous and unlawful
weapons, ch. XIII10

9 STATUTES AT LARGE OF SOUTH CAROLINA (1841)9

Additional Sources

Arrest made in shooting of 16-year-old on CTA Red Line train near Chinatown,
CBS CHICAGO (Jan 5., 2023), <https://cbsn.ws/3XB8qyu>14

Br. for the Center for Human Liberty as Amicus Curiae in Supp. of Plfs.-Appellees and Affirmance, *Antonyuk v Nigrelli*, No. 22-2908, Doc. 313 (2d Cir. Feb. 9. 2023)12, 13

Bruen, Oral Arg. Tr. (Nov. 03, 2021)15

CHICAGO TRANSP. AUTH.; *Annual Ridership Report*, Calendar Year 2019 (Jan. 16, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3ItZXrl>13

Oliver W. Holmes, *The Stage-Coach Business In The Hudson Valley*, THE QUARTERLY JOURNAL OF THE NEW YORK STATE HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION (1931)9

Johnson, et al., SECOND AMENDMENT: REGULATION, RIGHTS, AND POLICY (3d ed. 2021)9

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine: Locational Limits on the Right to Bear Arms*, 13 CHARLESTON L. REV. 205 (2018)11, 13

Man, 60, dies after Chatham shooting on CTA Red Line train: Chicago police, ABC7 CHICAGO (Oct. 17, 2022), <https://abc7.ws/3fBnv3a>14

METRA Ridership Trends Annual Report 2019 (Feb. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3Eaij9c>14

John O’Connor, *More police promised for Chicago trains after fatal shooting*, ASSOCIATED PRESS (Aug. 6, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3DCMvPN>14

Pace Annual Report 2019 (2020), <https://bit.ly/3EuzXuL>14

Dane Placko, *CTA union president says violence on Chicago trains, buses is out of control*, FOX32 CHICAGO (Apr. 10, 2022), available at <https://bit.ly/3hbsCYz>14

Transit System, ILL. DEPT. OF TRANSP., available at <https://bit.ly/3CdxcmP> (last visited Feb. 24, 2023)13

Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda*, 56 UCLA L. REV. 1443 (2009)14, 15
